RESOLUTION # 1350

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT AND THE BOROUGH MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE AND THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AUTHORITY TO ASSIST IN OBTAINING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$425,000.00 UNDER THE MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION FUND TO BE USED FOR THE GREENTREE ROAD SIDEWALK REHABILITATION - PHASE IV PROJECT

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of GreenTree of Allegheny County hereby requests a Multimodal Transportation Fund Grant in the amount of \$425,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Greentree Road Sidewalk Rehabilitation – Phase IV project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate Arthur Tintori, President of Borough Council and Judy Miller, Borough Manager as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between the Borough of Green Tree and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

ADOPTED this <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** by me this <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE